



LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT

OF

Near Venezuela LLC

, A SERIES OF OTOCO DE LLC, WITH CONTRACT ADDRESS

0x2aB64498CbC8B3336BaD8d59c3B0b79c46FD273C

(THE "COMPANY")

This limited liability company agreement is made as of **13/4/2022 15:35 UTC** (the "**Effective Date**") by and among the Manager, the Members, and those Persons who have or may become parties to this Agreement in the future, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement (collectively the "**Parties**") of the Company. In consideration of the mutual covenants in this Agreement the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

Definitions. When used in this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings specified in this Article I:

(a) Key Definitions.

"**Arbitration Location**" means Wilmington, Delaware.

"**Digital Assets**" means tokens, cryptocurrencies, blockchain-based assets, and other digital assets based on a computer-generated cryptographic protocol.

"**Effective Date**" means the first date written above.

"**Manager**" means the holder of the Ethereum wallet address described in the signature page, who will be a "manager" of the Company within the meaning of Section 18-101(10) of the Act.

"**Master LLC**" means OtoCo DE LLC, a State of Delaware limited liability company.

(b) Other Definitions.

"**Act**" means the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, Section 18-101, et seq., as it may be amended from time to time and any successor to said law.

"Affiliate" of another Person means (i) a Person directly or indirectly (through one or more intermediaries) controlling, controlled by or under common control with that other Person; (ii) a Person owning or controlling 10% or more of the outstanding voting securities or beneficial interests of that other Person; or (iii) an officer, manager, director, partner or member of that other Person. For purposes of this Agreement, "control" of a Person means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct the management and policies of that Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise. For the avoidance of doubt, no Member will be deemed, solely by virtue of that membership, to be an Affiliate of the Company.

"Agreement" means this limited liability company agreement of the Company, as amended from time to time.

"Articles of Organization" means the Articles of Organization of the Master LLC, as amended and restated from time to time, filed under the Act.

"Capital Account" of a Member means the capital account of the Member determined in accordance with this Agreement.

"Capital Contribution" of a Member means the total amount of cash and other assets contributed (or deemed contributed under the Treasury Regulations) to the Company by that Member, net of liabilities assumed or to which the assets are subject.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Consent" means the approval of a Person to do the act or thing for which the approval is solicited, or the act of granting the approval, as the context may require.

"Covered Person" means the Manager, the Partnership Representative, the Liquidating Trustee, an officer of the Company, and their respective Affiliates.

"Disability" of an individual means the incapacity of the individual to engage in any substantial gainful activity with the Company by reason of any medically determinable physical or mental impairment that reasonably can be expected to last for a continuous period of not less than 12 months as determined by a competent physician chosen by the Company and Consented to by the individual or his legal representative, which Consent will not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

"Distribution" means the transfer of money or property by the Company to one or more Members with respect to their Interests, without separate consideration.

"Fair Market Value" of property means the amount that would be paid for that property in cash at the closing by a hypothetical willing buyer to a hypothetical willing seller, each having knowledge of all relevant facts and neither being under a compulsion to buy or sell, as determined by the Manager in good faith.



"**Fiscal Year**" means the Company's taxable year, which will be the taxable year ended December 31, or other taxable year as may be selected by the Manager in accordance with applicable law.

"**Interest**" means with respect to each Member, as of any date, the fractional ownership interest in the Company issued by the Company, which is expressed as a percentage, the numerator of which is that Member's Capital Contribution and the denominator of which is the sum of the Capital Contributions of all Members. A Member's Interest represents the totality of the Member's interests, and the right of that Member to all benefits (including, without limitation, allocations of Net Income and Net Losses and the receipt of Distributions) to which a Member may be entitled pursuant to this Agreement and under the Act, together with all obligations of that Member to comply with the terms and provisions of this Agreement and the Act. If any provision requires the Consent of a specified percentage of Interests, that percentage will be determined by reference to the aggregate Interests of Members granting Consent on the applicable date.

"**Interest Register**" has the meaning specified in Article II.

"**Liquidating Trustee**" means the Manager (or its authorized designee) or, if there is none, a Person selected by the Consent of the Members to act as a liquidating trustee of the Company.

"**Member**" means any Person admitted as a Member of the Company pursuant to Section 4.1 that has not ceased to be a Member pursuant to this Agreement or the Act, having the interests and rights associated with membership in a limited liability company pursuant to this Agreement.

"**Net Income**" and "**Net Loss**" means, for each Fiscal Year, the taxable income and taxable loss, as the case may be, of the Company for that Fiscal Year determined in accordance with federal income tax principles, including items required to be separately stated, taking into account income that is exempt from federal income taxation, items that are neither deductible nor chargeable to a capital account and rules governing depreciation and amortization, except that in computing taxable income or taxable loss, the "tax book" value of an asset will be substituted for its adjusted tax basis if the two differ, and any gain, income, deductions or losses specially allocated under Article VI or will be excluded from the computation. Any adjustment to the "tax" book value of an asset pursuant to the Treasury Regulations will be treated as Net Income or Net Loss from the sale of that asset.

"**Partnership Representative**" means the Manager or any other Person designated by the Manager for such purpose.

"**Person**" means any individual or entity.

"**Principal Office Location**" means such address chosen by the Manager.



"**Registered Agent**" if applicable, means Otonomos LLC, 1201 N. Orange Street Suite 7160, Wilmington, 19801 Delaware.

"**Transfer**" means, with respect to an Interest, the sale, assignment, transfer, other disposition, pledge, hypothecation or other encumbrance, whether direct or indirect, voluntary, involuntary or by operation of law, and whether or not for value, of that Interest. Transfer includes any transfer by gift, devise, intestate succession, sale, operation of law, upon the termination of a trust, because of or in connection with any property settlement or judgment incident to a divorce, dissolution of marriage or separation, by decree of distribution or other court order or otherwise.

"**Treasury Regulations**" means the regulations promulgated by the United States Treasury Department pertaining to a matter arising under the Code.

ARTICLE II

ORGANIZATIONAL MATTERS

Smart Contract. This Agreement is created through the use of an Ethereum smart contract at otoco.eth. Any amendments to this Agreement shall only be valid if made on the strongest chain of the Ethereum main blockchain at the time of the amendment and under the conditions of this Agreement. Any signature or execution made through the use of private keys on the blockchain for any matters relating to the Company shall be valid, as if signed in writing.

Name. The name of the Company is set forth on the cover page of this Agreement. The business of the Company may be conducted under that name or under any other name that the Manager may determine. The Manager will notify the Members of any change in the name of the Company.

Establishment of Series. Pursuant to Section 18-215(b) of the Act and the Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Master LLC (the "**Master LLC Agreement**"), the Master LLC is authorized to establish separate members and limited liability company interests with separate and distinct rights, powers, duties, obligations, businesses and objectives (each a "**Series**"). Notice is hereby given that the Company is hereby established as a Series under the Master LLC Agreement. The Series created hereby, and the rights and obligations of the Members of the Series will be governed by this Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the Master LLC Agreement, this Agreement will control. The debts, liabilities, obligations and expenses incurred, with respect to the Company will be enforceable against the assets of the Company only and not against the assets of the Master, LLC generally or any other Series of the Master, and, unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, none of the debts, liabilities, obligations and expenses incurred, contracted for or otherwise existing with respect to the Master LLC generally or any other Series of the Master LLC will be enforceable against the assets of the Company. A member participating in one Series will have no rights or interest with respect to any other Series, other than through that Member's interest in that Series

independently acquired by that Member. This Agreement and all provisions herein will be interpreted in a manner to give full effect to the separateness of each Series. The Manager shall take reasonable steps as are necessary to implement the provisions of this Section. Without limitation on the preceding sentence, the Manager shall maintain separate and distinct records for each Series, shall separately hold and account for the assets of each Series, and shall otherwise comply with the requirements of Section 18-215 of the Act. The Company will be dissolved, and its affairs wound up pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. The dissolution and termination of the Company will not, in and of itself, cause or result in the dissolution or termination of the Master, LLC or any other Series.

Specific Disclaimer. The Company, its Members and Manager agree to the disclaimers set forth under Schedule A hereto and shall at all times hold the Master LLC harmless of any losses or claims relating to the content of Schedule A.

Term. The term of the Company commenced on the Effective Date and will continue in full force and effect until terminated pursuant to Article X.

Office and Agent. The Company will maintain its principal office at the Principal Office Location, or at a place as the Manager may determine from time to time. The Manager will notify the Members of any change in principal office of the Company. The Registered Agent, if applicable, is the Company's registered agent for service of process on the Company.

Purpose of Company. The Company has been created to engage in any and all other lawful activities and transactions as may be necessary, advisable, or desirable, as determined by the Manager, in its sole discretion, to carry out the foregoing or any reasonably related activities.

Intent. It is the intent of the Members that the Company will be treated as a "partnership" for federal income tax purposes.

Qualification. The Manager shall cause the Company to qualify to do business in each jurisdiction where qualification is required. The Manager has the power and authority to execute, file and publish all certificates, notices, statements or other instruments necessary to permit the Company to conduct business as a limited liability company in all jurisdictions where the Company elects to do business.

Interest Register. The Manager shall enter the name and contact information concerning each Member on the register of Members and interest ownership ("**Interest Register**") maintained by the Company. Each Member shall promptly provide the Manager with the information required to be set forth for that Member on the Interest Register and shall promptly notify the Manager of any change to that information. The Manager, or a designee of the Manager, shall update the Interest Register from time to time as necessary to accurately reflect the information therein as known by the Manager, including, without limitation, admission of new Members, but no update will constitute an amendment for purposes of Article XII. Any

reference in this Agreement to the Interest Register will be deemed to be a reference to the Interest Register as amended and in effect from time to time.

Maintenance of Separate Existence. The Company will do all things necessary to maintain its limited liability company existence separate and apart from the existence of each Member, any Affiliate of a Member and any Affiliate of the Company, including maintaining the Company's books and records on a current basis separate from that of any Affiliate of the Company or any other Person. In furtherance of the foregoing, the Company must (i) maintain or cause to be maintained by an agent under the Company's control physical possession of all its books and records (including, as applicable, storage of electronic records online or in "cloud" services), (ii) account for and manage all of its liabilities separately from those of any other Person, and (iii) identify separately all its assets from those of any other Person.

Title to Company Assets. All assets of the Company will be deemed to be owned by the Company as an entity, and no Member, individually, will have any direct ownership interest in those assets. Each Member, to the extent permitted by applicable law, hereby waives its rights to a partition of the assets and, to that end, agrees that it will not seek or be entitled to a partition of any assets, whether by way of physical partition, judicial sale or otherwise, except as otherwise expressly provided in Article X.

Events Affecting a Member of the Company Title to Company Assets. The death, bankruptcy, withdrawal, insanity, incompetency, temporary or permanent incapacity, liquidation, dissolution, reorganization, merger, sale of all or substantially all the stock or assets of, or other change in the ownership or nature of a Member will not dissolve the Company.

Events Affecting the Manager. The withdrawal, bankruptcy, or dissolution of the Manager, nor the liquidation, reorganization, merger, sale of all or substantially all the stock or assets of, or other change in the ownership or nature of the Manager, will not dissolve the Company, and upon the happening of any that event, the affairs of the Company will be continued without dissolution by the Manager or any successor entity.

ARTICLE III

CAPITAL ACCOUNTS

No Further Capital Contributions. No Member will be required to make any Capital Contribution beyond that Member's initial Capital Contribution, or lend money to the Company.

2. Capital Accounts.

(a) A separate capital account will be established and maintained for each Member ("**Capital Account**").



(b) If any Interest is Transferred pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, the transferee will succeed to the Capital Account and the respective Interest of the transferor to the extent the Capital Account and Interest is attributable to the Interests so Transferred.

Interest on Capital. No Member will be entitled to receive any interest on its Capital Contributions or Capital Account.

Return of Capital Contributions. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, no Member has any right to withdraw or reduce its Capital Contribution.

Waiver of Action for Partition. Each Member irrevocably waives, during the term of the Company and during the period of its liquidation following dissolution, any right to maintain an action for partition of the Company's assets.

ARTICLE IV

MEMBERS; MEMBERSHIP CAPITAL

Admission of Members. The Manager may, at its sole discretion, admit any Person as a Member upon signing a counterpart of this Agreement (which may be done by power of attorney or by any other document or instrument of the Company that by its terms is deemed to be an execution of this Agreement, it being hereby agreed that the issuance of Membership Interests may be done through the use of the Otonomos dashboard (otoco.io, if and when available). Admission will be effective when the Manager enters the name of that Person on the Interest Register. The Manager has the authority, in its sole discretion, to reject any subscription for an Interest in whole or in part. Each Member will continue to be a member of the Company until it ceases to be a member of the Company in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. Each Member hereby acknowledges and represents that it has legal capacity to bind itself (or any legal entity it may represent hereunder) to this Agreement.

Limited Liability. No Member will be liable to the Company or to any other Member for (i) the performance, or the omission to perform, any act or duty on behalf of the Company, (ii) the termination of the Company and this Agreement pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, or (iii) the performance, or the omission to perform, on behalf of the Company any act in reliance on advice of legal counsel, accountants or other professional advisors to the Company. In no event will any Member (or former Member) have any liability for the repayment or discharge of the debts and obligations of the Company or be obligated to make any contribution to the Company; *provided, however,* that

(a) appropriate reserves may be created, accrued and charged against the net assets of the Company and proportionately against the Capital Accounts of the Members for contingent liabilities or probable losses or foreseeable expenses that are permitted under this



Agreement, the reserves to be in the amounts that the Manager deems necessary or appropriate, subject to increase or reduction at the Manager's sole discretion; **and**

(b) each Member may have other liabilities as are expressly provided for in this Agreement.

Nature of Ownership. Interests held by Members constitute personal property.

Dealing with Third Parties. Unless admitted to the Company as a Member, as provided in this Agreement, no Person will be considered a Member. The Company and the Manager need deal only with Persons admitted as Members. The Company and the Manager will not be required to deal with any other Person (other than with respect to distributions to assignees pursuant to assignments in compliance with Article VI) merely because of an assignment or transfer of any Interest(to that Person whether by reason of the Incapacity of a Member or otherwise; provided, however, that any Distribution by the Company to the Person shown on the Company's records as a Member or to its legal representatives, or to the assignee of the right to receive the Company's Distributions as provided in this Agreement, will relieve the Company and the Manager of all liability to any other Person who may be interested in that Distribution by reason of any other assignment by the Member or by reason of its Incapacity, or for any other reason.

Cryptocurrency as a Capital Contribution: Valuation Policy. The Manager, in its sole discretion, may accept Digital Assets as a Member's Capital Contribution. If a Member's Capital Contribution includes Digital Assets, then the value of those Digital Assets will be the same U.S. dollar value those Digital Assets are accepted by the Manager.

Members are not Agents. Pursuant to Article V of this Agreement, the management of the Company is vested in the Manager. No Member has any right to participate in the management of the Company except as expressly authorized by the Act or this Agreement. No Member, acting solely in the capacity of a Member, is an agent of the Company, nor does any Member, unless expressly and duly authorized in writing to do so by the Manager, have any power or authority to bind or act on behalf of the Company in any way, to pledge its credit, to execute any instrument on its behalf or to render it liable for any purpose.

Nature of Obligations between Members. Except as otherwise expressly provided, nothing contained in this Agreement will be deemed to constitute any Member, in that Member's capacity as a Member, an agent or legal representative of any other Member or to create any fiduciary relationship between Members for any purpose whatsoever, apart from obligations between the members of a limited liability company as may be created by the Act. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, a Member has no authority to act for, or to assume any obligation or responsibility on behalf of, any other Member or the Company.

ARTICLE V

MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL OF THE COMPANY

Management. Management of the Company is vested in the Manager. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement and subject to the provisions of the Act, the Manager has all power and authority to exclusively manage the Company and all of its operations.

(a) The Manager may agree to (i) delegate any matters or actions that it is authorized to perform under this Agreement to employees or agents of the Manager or third Persons and (ii) appoint any Persons, with titles as the Manager may select, to act on behalf of the Company, with power and authority as the Manager may delegate from time to time. Any delegation may be rescinded at any time by the Manager.

(b) The Manager may from time to time open bank accounts in the name of the Company, and the Manager or a representative of the Manager will be the signatory on the bank accounts.

(c) Third parties dealing with the Company may rely conclusively upon any certificate of the Manager to the effect that it is acting on behalf of the Company. The signature of the Manager will be sufficient to bind the Company in every manner to any agreement or on any document.

2. Duties and Obligations of the Manager.

(a) The Manager shall take all action that may be necessary or appropriate for the continuation of the Company's valid existence and authority to do business as a limited liability company under the laws of the State of Delaware and of each other jurisdiction in which authority to do business is, in the judgment of the Manager, necessary or advisable.

(b) The Manager shall prepare or cause to be prepared and shall file on or before the due date (or any extension) any federal, state or local tax returns required to be filed by the Company.

(c) The Manager shall cause the Company to pay any taxes or other governmental charges levied against or payable by the Company; *provided, however,* that the Manager will not be required to cause the Company to pay any tax so long as the Manager or the Company is in good faith and by appropriate legal proceedings contesting the validity, applicability or amount the tax and the contest does not materially endanger any right or interest of the Company. If deemed appropriate or necessary by the Manager, the Company may establish reasonable reserves to fund its actual or contingent obligations under this Section.

Rights or Powers of Members. Except as expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement or by operation of law, the Members (as members of the Company) will have no rights or powers to take part in the management and control of the Company and its business and affairs and will have no power or authority to act for the Company, or bind the Company under agreements or arrangements with third parties as Members. The Members will have the right to vote only on the matters explicitly set forth in this Agreement.

Manager May Engage in Other Activities. Subject to the terms of any employment or consulting agreement between the Manager and the Company, the Manager is not obligated to devote all of its time or business efforts to the affairs of the Company, *provided* that the Manager shall devote the time, effort and skill as it determines in its sole discretion may be necessary or appropriate for the proper operation of the Company. Subject to the foregoing, the Manager may have other business interests and may engage in other activities in addition to those related to the Company.

ARTICLE VI

ALLOCATIONS OF NET INCOME AND NET LOSS

Allocation of Net Income and Net Loss. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, Net Income and Net Loss (including individual items of profit, income, gain, loss, credit, deduction and expense) of the Company will be allocated among the Members in a manner such that the Capital Account balance of each Member, immediately after making that allocation, is, as nearly as possible, equal (proportionately) to the Distributions that would be made to that Member pursuant to Article X if the Company were dissolved, its affairs wound up and its assets sold for cash equal to their Fair Market Value, all Company liabilities were satisfied (limited with respect to each nonrecourse liability to the Fair Market Value of the assets securing that liability), and the net assets of the Company were distributed in accordance with Article X to the Members immediately after making that allocation, adjusted for applicable special allocations, computed immediately prior to the hypothetical sale of assets.

ARTICLE VII

DISTRIBUTIONS

Generally. The Company will first use available assets to repay outstanding debts and obligations, if any, of the Company. Then, the Company will make Distributions, at times and intervals as the Manager will determine. Amounts apportioned to a Member will be distributed to the Members who have made a Capital Contribution pursuant to Article IV, pro rata in accordance with Interests held by them.

Return of Distributions. Any Member receiving a Distribution in violation of the terms of this Agreement shall return that Distribution (or cash equal to the net fair value of any



property so distributed, determined as of the date of Distribution) promptly following the Member's receipt of a request to return the Distribution from the Manager. No third party will be entitled to rely on the obligations to return Distributions set forth in this Agreement or to demand that the Company or any Member make any request for any return.

Cryptocurrency as a Distribution: Valuation Policy. For Distributions that include Digital Assets, the valuation of those Digital Assets will be made by the Manager on the basis of the fair market value of those Digital Assets as of the Set Valuation Date; provided, however, that with respect to the valuation of those Digital Assets, fair market value will be the price in US Dollars per token as set forth at 5:00 pm Pacific time on coinmarketcap.com or other publicly available third party valuation websites as the Manager may select in its reasonable discretion. The Capital Accounts of the Members will be adjusted accordingly as the result of any Distribution in kind.

Limitations on Distributions. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Company shall not make a Distribution to any Member on account of its Interest if the Distribution would violate the Act or other applicable law.

ARTICLE VIII

TRANSFERS

Transfers. Any Transfer of Membership Interests may be done through the use of the Otonomos dashboard (otoco.io), provided, however, that it shall be the responsibility of the Manager to ensure that any Transfer is in full compliance with applicable laws, including, without limitation, any securities laws. Any attempted Transfer in violation of this Article will be null and void *ab initio*, and will not bind the Company.

Right of First Refusal. In the event that a Member proposes to sell, pledge or otherwise transfer to a third party any Membership Interest, the Company shall have the Right of First Refusal with respect to all (and not less than all) of such Membership Interests. If the Member desires to transfer Membership Interests, the Member shall give a written transfer notice to the Company describing fully the proposed transfer, including the number of Membership Interests proposed to be transferred, the proposed transfer price, the name and address of the proposed transferee and proof satisfactory to the Company that the proposed sale or transfer will not violate any applicable federal, State or foreign securities laws. The transfer notice shall be signed both by the Member and by the proposed transferee and must constitute a binding commitment of both parties to the transfer of the Membership Interests. The Company shall have the right to purchase all, and not less than all, of the Membership Interests on the terms of the proposal described in the transfer notice by delivery of a notice of exercise of the right of first refusal within 30 days after the date when the transfer notice was received by the Company.

Permitted Transfers. Except for the requirement to receive approval from the Manger, all other restrictions upon Transfer specified above will not apply to any Transfer (a) by a Member who is an individual to (i) that Member's spouse, ex-spouse or domestic partner; (ii) that Member's or Member's spouse's lineal descendants; (iii) any family limited partnership or other entity controlled (which for this purpose shall require that the Member own more than 50% of the equity securities of that entity) by that Member, (iv) a trust established solely for the benefit of that Member, Member's spouse or lineal descendants without regard to age, and (v) from any trust to the beneficiaries of that trust; or (b) by a Member to another Member (each transferee, a "*Permitted Transferee*"); *provided, however*, that the Permitted Transferee (other than a Person who is already a Member) pursuant to the foregoing clauses (a), (b) and (c) agrees to become a party to this Agreement and to be subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing in this Section, any permitted Transfer must be approved by the Manager, which approval will not be unreasonably withheld.

Involuntary Transfer of Interests. In the event of any involuntary transfer of Interests to a Person, that Person will have only the rights of an assignee set forth below with respect to those Interests.

Rights of Assignee. An assignee has no right to vote, receive information concerning the business and affairs of the Company and is entitled only to receive Distributions and allocations attributable to the Interest held by the assignee as determined by the Manager and in accordance with this Agreement.

Enforcement. The restrictions on Transfer contained in this Agreement are an essential element in the ownership of an Interest. Upon application to any court of competent jurisdiction, a Manager will be entitled to a decree against any Person violating or about to violate those restrictions, requiring their specific performance, including those prohibiting a Transfer of all or a portion of its Interests.

Death or Disability of a Member. Upon the Disability or death of a Member, that Member will cease to be a member of the Company and that disabled Member or the legal representative of that deceased Member's estate (or the trustee of a living trust established by that deceased Member if that Member's Interests have been transferred to a trust) will have the rights only of an assignee.

ARTICLE IX

RECORDS, REPORTS AND TAXES

Books and Records. The Manager will maintain all of the information required to be maintained by the Act at the Company's principal office, with copies available at all times during normal business hours for inspection and copying upon reasonable notice by any Member or its



authorized representatives for any purpose reasonably related to that Member's status as a member, including as applicable:

- (a) true and full information regarding the status of the business and financial condition of the Company;
- (b) promptly after becoming available, a copy of the Company's federal, state and local income tax returns, if any, for each Fiscal Year;
- (c) a current list of the full name and last known business, residence or mailing address of that Member and each Manager;
- (d) a copy of this Agreement and all amendments, together with executed copies of (i) any powers of attorney and (ii) any other document pursuant to which this Agreement or any amendments have been executed or have been deemed to be executed; and
- (e) true and full information regarding the amount of cash contributed by that Member and the date on which that Member became a Member.

Reports.

- (a) *Governmental Reports.* The Company will file all documents and reports required to be filed with any governmental agency in accordance with the Act.
- (b) *Tax Reports.* The Company will prepare and duly and timely file, at the Company's expense, all tax returns required to be filed by the Company. The Manager will send or cause to be sent to each Member within 90 days after the end of each Fiscal Year, or a later date as determined in the discretion of the Manager, information relating to the Company as is necessary for the Member to complete its federal, state and local income tax returns that include that Fiscal Year.

Bank Accounts. All funds of the Company will be deposited with banks, cryptocurrency exchanges or other financial institutions in the account or accounts of the Company as may be determined by the Manager who will ensure records are maintained for the Company assets associated with the Company separately from the assets of any other Person.

Confidentiality. All information concerning the business, affairs and properties of the Company and all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement will be held in confidence by each Manager and Member and their respective Affiliates, subject to any obligation to comply with (a) any applicable law, (b) any rule or regulation of any legal authority or securities exchange, (c) any subpoena or other legal process to make information available to the Persons entitled thereto or (d) the enforcement of that Party's rights under this Agreement (or under any employment agreement with that Member, if any) in any legal process, arbitration, as a Member, Manager, or employee, as applicable. Confidentiality will be maintained until that time, if any, as

the confidential information either is, or becomes, published or a matter of public knowledge (other than as a result of a breach of this Section); provided that each Party recognizes that the privilege each has to maintain, in its sole discretion, the confidentiality of a communication relating to the transactions, including a confidential communication with its attorney or a confidential communication with a federally authorized tax practitioner under Section 7525 of the Code, is not intended to be affected by the foregoing provisions of this sentence. Notwithstanding this Section, the Manager may use confidential information about the Company and its Members in data aggregation, so long as the data use does not include the disclosure of information that could reasonably be used to identify any Member.

ARTICLE X

DISSOLUTION AND LIQUIDATION

Dissolution. The Company will be dissolved, its assets disposed of and its affairs wound up upon any of the following:

- (a) the final Distribution of the net assets of the Company to the Members or a Liquidating Vehicle in accordance with this Article;
- (b) the dissolution of the Master LLC, as per Article 6 of the Master LLC Operating Agreement;
- (c) determination by the Manager in its sole discretion to dissolve the Company; or
- (d) entry of a judicial decree of dissolution of the Company pursuant to the Act.

Date of Dissolution. Dissolution of the Company will be effective on the day on which the event occurs giving rise to the dissolution, but the Company will not terminate until the assets of the Company have been liquidated and distributed as provided in this Agreement.

Winding Up. Upon the occurrence of any event specified above, the Company will continue solely for the purpose of winding up its affairs in an orderly manner, liquidating its assets, satisfying the claims of its creditors, and distributing any remaining assets in cash or in kind, to the Members in accordance with this Agreement. The Liquidating Trustee will be responsible for overseeing the winding up and liquidation of the Company and will cause the Company to sell or otherwise liquidate all of the Company's assets except to the extent the Liquidating Trustee determines to distribute any assets to the Members in kind, discharge or make provision for all liabilities of the Company and all costs relating to the dissolution, winding up, and liquidation and distribution of assets, establish reserves as may be necessary to provide for contingent liabilities of the Company (for purposes of determining the Capital Accounts of

the Members, the amounts of those reserves will be deemed to be an expense of the Company and will be deemed income to the extent it ceases to be reserved), and distribute the remaining assets to the Members, in the manner specified below. The Liquidating Trustee will be allowed a reasonable time for the orderly liquidation of the Company's assets and discharge of its liabilities, so as to preserve and upon disposition maximize, to the extent possible, the value of the Company's assets.

Liquidation. The Company's assets, or the proceeds from the liquidation of the Company's assets, will be paid or distributed in the following order:

(a) first, to creditors to the extent otherwise permitted by applicable law in satisfaction of all liabilities and obligations of the Company, including expenses of the liquidation (whether by payment or the making of reasonable provision for payment), other than liabilities for which reasonable provision for payment has been made and liabilities, if any, for Distributions to Members;

(b) next, to the establishment of those reserves for contingent liabilities of the Company as are deemed necessary by the Liquidating Trustee (other than liabilities for which reasonable provision for payment has been made and liabilities, if any, for Distribution to Members and former Members under the Act);

(c) next, to Members and former Members in satisfaction of any liabilities for Distributions under the Act, if any;

(d) next, to the Members, on a pro rata basis in the order of priority set forth in Article VII.

Distributions in Kind. Any non-cash asset distributed to one or more Members will first be valued by the Manager at its Fair Market Value to determine the Net Income, Loss and special allocations that would have resulted if that asset had been sold for that value, which amounts will be allocated pursuant to Article VI, and the Members' Capital Accounts will be adjusted to reflect those allocations. The amount distributed and charged to the Capital Account of each Member receiving an interest in the distributed asset will be the Fair Market Value of that interest as determined in good faith by the Manager (net of any liability secured by the asset that the Member assumes or takes subject to).

No Liability. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, upon a liquidation, if any Member has a negative Capital Account balance (after giving effect to all contributions, Distributions, allocations and other Capital Account adjustments for all Fiscal Years, including the Year in which that liquidation occurs), neither that Member nor any Manager will have any obligation to make any contribution to the capital of the Company, and the negative balance of that Member's Capital Account will not be considered a debt owed by that Member or any Manager to the Company or to any other Person for any purpose; *provided, however,* that nothing in this Section will relieve any Member from any liability under any

promissory note or other affirmative commitment that Member has made to contribute capital to the Company.

Limitations on Payments Made in Dissolution. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, each Member will be entitled to look only to the assets of the Company for Distributions (including Distributions in liquidation) and the Parties will have no personal liability for any Distributions.

Certificate of Cancellation. Upon completion of the winding up of the Company's affairs, the Manager will file a Certificate of Cancellation, as applicable.

ARTICLE XI

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY; STANDARD OF CARE; INDEMNIFICATION

Limitation of Liability. Unless explicitly agreed upon, the debts, obligations and liabilities of the Company, whether arising in contract, tort or otherwise, will be solely the debts, obligations and liabilities of the Company, and will not be those of the Members, or the Covered Persons.

Standard of Care. Neither the Members nor the Covered Persons will have any personal liability whatsoever to the Company, any Member, or their Affiliates on account of that Person's role within the Company, or by reason of that Person's acts or omissions in connection with the conduct of the business of the Company so long as that Person acts in good faith for a purpose which the Person reasonably believes to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Company. Notwithstanding the preceding, nothing contained in this Agreement will protect that Person against any liability to which that Person would otherwise be subject by reason of (a) any act or omission of that Person that involves gross negligence, willful misconduct, bad faith, fraud, or willful and material breach of a material provision of the Operating Agreement or management agreement or (b) any transaction from which that Person or its Affiliate derives any improper personal benefit.

Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the Covered Persons will be entitled, out of the Company assets, to be indemnified against and held harmless from any and all liabilities, judgments, obligations, losses, damages, claims, actions, suits or other proceedings (whether under the Securities Act, the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended, or otherwise, civil or criminal, pending or threatened, before any court or administrative or legislative body, and as the same are accrued, in which an Indemnitee may be or may have been involved as a party or otherwise or with which he, she or it may be or may have been threatened, while in office or thereafter (a "*Proceeding*")) and reasonable costs, expenses and disbursements (including legal and accounting fees and expenses) of any kind and nature whatsoever (collectively, "*Covered Losses*") that may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted at any time

against an Indemnitee (whether or not indemnified against by other parties) in any way related to or arising out of this Agreement, the administration of the Company, or the action or inaction of an Indemnitee (including actions or inactions pursuant to Article X on the Company's dissolution or termination) or under contracts with the Company, except that the Covered Persons will not be entitled to indemnity for Covered Losses with respect to any matter as to which an Indemnitee has been finally adjudicated in any action, suit, or other proceeding, or otherwise by a court of competent jurisdiction, to have committed an act or omission involving his, her or its own gross negligence, willful misconduct, bad faith, fraud, or reckless disregard of his, her or its obligations under this Agreement. The indemnities contained in this Article XI will survive the termination of this Agreement.

Severability. If any provision of this Article is determined to be unenforceable in whole or in part, that provision will nonetheless be enforced to the fullest extent permissible, it being the intent of this Article to provide indemnification to all Persons eligible under this Agreement to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.

Insurance. The Manager may cause the Company to purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any Covered Person who is or was an agent of the Company against any liability asserted against that Covered Person capacity as an agent.

ARTICLE XII

MISCELLANEOUS

Amendments. This Agreement is subject to amendment only with the written Consent of the Manager and the Majority Members; *provided, however*, that no amendment to this Agreement may:

(a) Modify the limited liability of a Member; modify the indemnification and exculpation rights of the Covered Persons; or increase in any material respect the liabilities or responsibilities of, or diminish in any material respect the rights or protections of, any Member under this Agreement, in each case, without the Consent of each affected Member or Covered Person, as the case may be;

(b) Alter the interest of any Member in income, gains and losses or amend any portion of Article IV without the Consent of each Member adversely affected by that amendment; *provided, however*, that the admission of additional Members in accordance with the terms of this Agreement will not constitute an alteration or amendment;

(c) Amend any provisions of this Agreement that require the Consent, action or approval of Members without the Consent of those Members; or

(d) Amend or waive any provision of this Section.

Ministerial and Administrative Amendments. Notwithstanding the limitations above, ministerial or administrative amendments as may in the discretion of the Manager, be necessary or appropriate and those amendments as may be required by law may be made from time to time without the Consent of any of the Members; *provided, however,* that no amendment will be adopted pursuant to this Section unless that amendment would not alter, or result in the alteration of, the limited liability of the Members or the status of the Company as a "partnership" for federal income tax purposes.

Amendment Recordation. Upon the adoption of any amendment to this Agreement, the amendment will be executed by the Manager and, if required, will be recorded in the proper records of each jurisdiction in which recordation is necessary for the Company to conduct business.

Notices.

(a) Any notice or other communication to be given to the Company, the Manager or any Member in connection with this Agreement will be in writing and will be delivered or mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, sent by facsimile or electronic mail or otherwise delivered by hand or messenger.

(b) Each Member hereby acknowledges that the Manager is entitled to transmit to that Member exclusively by e-mail (or other means of electronic messaging, including the OtoCo dashpanel) all notices, correspondence and reports, including, but not limited to, that Member's Schedule K-1s.

(c) Each notice or other communication to the Manager will for purposes of this Agreement be treated as effective or having been given upon the earlier of (i) receipt, (ii) the date transmitted by email, with evidence of transmission from the transmitting device, (iii) acknowledged receipt, (iv) when delivered in person, (v) when sent by electronic facsimile transfer or electronic mail at the number or address set forth below and receipt is acknowledged by the Manager, (vi) one business day after having been dispatched by a nationally recognized overnight courier service if receipt is evidenced by a signature of a person regularly employed or residing at the address set forth below for that Party or (vii) three business days after being sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid.

(d) Any notice must be given, if (x) to the Company, to the Company's Principal Office Location, facsimile number or email address, to the attention of the Manager and (y) to any Member or Manager, to that Member's or Manager's address or number specified in the records of the Company. Any Party may by notice pursuant to this Section designate any other physical address or email address to which notice to that Party must be given.

Waiver. No course of dealing or omission or delay on the part of any Party in asserting or exercising any right under this Agreement will constitute or operate as a waiver of any right. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement will be effective, unless in writing and signed by or on behalf of the Party to be charged with the waiver. No waiver will be deemed a continuing waiver or future waiver or waiver in respect of any other breach or default, unless expressly so stated in writing.

Governing Law. This Agreement will be construed, performed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to its conflict of laws principles to the extent those principles or rules would require or permit the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

Dispute Resolution. Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach of this Agreement, except for any claim or action that the Manager or Company may elect to commence to enforce any of its rights or the Members obligations under this Agreement or the Subscription Agreement, will be settled by binding arbitration, before three arbitrators, administered by the American Arbitration Association under and in accordance with its Commercial Arbitration Rules, and judgment on the award rendered by the arbitrators may be entered in any court having jurisdiction.

(a) *Location.* Any arbitration will be held in the Arbitration Location.

(b) *Costs.* Each of the Parties will equally bear any arbitration fees and administrative costs associated with the arbitration. The prevailing Party, as determined by the arbitrators, will be awarded its costs and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred in connection with the arbitration.

(c) *Consent to Jurisdiction.* The Parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally submits, for itself and its property, to the exclusive jurisdiction of any Arbitration Location, for recognition or enforcement of any award determined pursuant to this Section.

Remedies. In the event of any actual or prospective breach or default of this Agreement by any Party, the other parties will be entitled to seek equitable relief, including remedies in the nature of injunction and specific performance (without being required to post a bond or other security or to establish any actual damages). In this regard, the Parties acknowledge that they will be irreparably damaged in the event this Agreement is not specifically enforced, since (among other things) the Interests are not readily marketable. All remedies under this Agreement are cumulative and not exclusive, may be exercised concurrently and nothing in this Agreement will be deemed to prohibit or limit any Party from pursuing any other remedy or relief available at law or in equity for any actual or prospective breach or default, including the recovery of damages.

Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are severable and in the event that any provision of this Agreement is determined to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of this Agreement will not be affected, but will, subject to the discretion of that court, remain in full force and effect, and any illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision will be deemed, without further action on the part of the Parties, amended and limited to the extent necessary to render that provision, as so amended and limited, legal, valid and enforceable, it being the intention of the Parties that this Agreement and each provision will be legal, valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same agreement. A facsimile, PDF or DocuSign (or similar service) signature will be deemed an original. The Parties hereby Consent to transact business with the Company and each of the other via electronic signature (including via DocuSign, eSignLive, or a similar service). Each Party understands and agrees that their signature page may be disassembled and attached to the final version of this Agreement.

Further Assurances. Each Party shall promptly execute, deliver, file or record those agreements, instruments, certificates and other documents and take other actions as the Manager may reasonably request or as may otherwise be necessary or proper to carry out the terms and provisions of this Agreement and to consummate and perfect the transactions contemplated hereby.

Assignment. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, and any right, interest or obligation may not be assigned by any Party without the prior written Consent of the Manager as set forth in Article VIII. Any purported assignment without Consent will be *ab initio* null and void and without effect.

Binding Effect. This Agreement will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns. This Agreement is not intended, and will not be deemed, to create or confer any right or interest for the benefit of any Person not a party to this Agreement.

Titles and Captions. The titles and captions of the Articles and Sections of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and do not in any way define or interpret the intent of the Parties or modify or otherwise affect any of the provisions hereof and shall not have any effect on the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.

Construction. This Agreement will not be construed against any party by reason of that party having caused this Agreement to be drafted.



Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and agreement among the Parties and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements whether written or oral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Operating Agreement effective as of the Effective Date.

COMPANY:

By 0x333c68f96e66984b3d3241ef5f4f67f49e2f3081, Manager



Member Signature Page

The undersigned Member hereby executes the Limited Liability Company Operating Agreement of the Company, dated as of the Effective Date, and hereby authorizes this signature page to be attached to a counterpart of that document executed by the Manager of the Company.

(0x333c68f96e66984b3d3241ef5f4f67f49e2f3081 - MEMBER)

SCHEDULE A DISCLAIMERS

Each Series, its members and managers hereby agree as follows:

- The use of a “Series”, “Protected”, “Registered” or similar LLC is a recent legal advent and is subject to various legal uncertainties regarding its validity and use cases, including, without limitation, uncertainties relating to:
 - the non-recognition of such type of legal entity and structure by other U.S. States, such as California, New York and Massachusetts;
 - the novelty and lack of established precedent regarding Series LLCs and any liability “spill-over” risks between the Series and the Company;
 - the lack of regulatory clarity regarding the taxation of a Series LLC; and
 - the lack of regulatory clarity regarding bankruptcy proceedings of a Series LLC under federal law;

- Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, the Member and Manager shall be entitled to dissolve the Company at any time, in the event where there is any risk or threatened risk of liability to the Company, Otonomos or the Manager in relation to the Company’s or any Series’ affairs;

- Each Series, its members and managers may be required by the Company, at any time, to provide basic Know Your Customer (KYC) information, such as copy of national ID, name, proof of address, among others, in the event where: i) such Series desires to obtain a bank account; ii) the Company, Otonomos or the Manager are legally required to provide such information; or iii) such Series desires to become a “registered” series in the State of Delaware; and

- THE CODE, SOFTWARE AND DOCUMENTATION FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A SERIES ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE COMPANY, OTONOMOS AND THE MANAGER HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT, AND ALL WARRANTIES ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE, OR TRADE PRACTICE. NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND IS MADE THAT THE CODE, SOFTWARE AND DOCUMENTATION, OR ANY PRODUCTS OR RESULTS OF THE USE THEREOF, WILL MEET LICENSEE'S OR ANY OTHER PERSON'S REQUIREMENTS, OPERATE WITHOUT INTERRUPTION, ACHIEVE ANY INTENDED RESULT, BE COMPATIBLE OR WORK WITH ANY SOFTWARE, SYSTEM OR OTHER SERVICES, OR BE SECURE, ACCURATE, COMPLETE, FREE OF HARMFUL CODE, OR ERROR FREE.

- The Series, its members and managers shall indemnify and hold harmless the Company, Otonomos and the Manager (the "Indemnified Parties") against any claims, liabilities, legal fees, judgements, or other losses incurred by the Indemnified Parties that relate to



the disclaimers set forth above or that may arise from i) a Series' non-compliance with the provisions of the Agreement; ii) any business or action undertaken of the Series, its members or managers; iii) the use of the Ethereum blockchain.